Swenson, Attorney at Law and Partner of Service Provider -
$413 per hour;

• For Emily McAdam, Attorney at Law and Associate of Service Provider -
$248 per hour; and

• For Senior Paralegal Services - $248 per hour;
plus reasonable expenses and total cost to the City will not exceed the sum of One 
Hundred and Sixty Thousand Dollars ($160,000)Forty Thousand Dollars 
($ 40,000.00), payable from City Fund: 610-036-1654-5304. The Service Provider 
will not incur additional fees and expenses without prior written authorization from 
the City. All bills for services rendered shall be submitted monthly to the City